CHAPTER 73.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FORTY-TWO (42), CHAPTER-THIRTY-FOUR (34), GENERAL STATUTES ONE THOUSAND-EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878). RELATING TO CORPORATIONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section forty-two (42), chapter thirtyfour (34), General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the word "telegraph," in the first line of said section, the words "or telephone."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

CHAPTER 74.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TEN (10) OF[CHAFTER SEVEN1Y (70) OF GENERAL STATUTES ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878). RELATING TO FEES OF WITNESSES IN CRIMINAL CASES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section ten (10) of chapter seventy (70) of the General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 10. Witnesses for the State in criminal cases or proceedings before any court of record or justice's court, shall receive for such attendance one dollar (\$1) for each day and six (6) cents per mile in going to and returning from the place of attendance. The judges of the District Court may,... in their discretion, allow like fees to witnesses attending in behalf of any defendant in criminal cases or proceedings pending in the district court. In courts of record said witness fees shall be certified and paid in the same manner as jurors in said court are paid, and in justice courts said fees shall be a county charge, and be allowed and paid by the county in which such services are rendered, in the same manner as other county charges.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

Fees of witnesses in criminal cases.

Amendment of chapter 34, statutes of

1878.